



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 644/2022 with I.A. 16910/2022, I.A. 16911/2022, I.A. 16912/2022 & I.A. 2470/2023

SH. RAHUL CHOUDHARY & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kapil, Advocate.

versus

SNEH LATA KUMARDefendant

Through: Mr. M.K. Sharma, Advocate.

Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

I.A. 16911/2022 (seeking exemption from filing true typed/ legible copies of documents, etc.)

1. Allowed, subject to the plaintiffs filing true typed/ legible copies of documents and documents with proper margin within four (4) weeks from today.

2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 16912/2022 (seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the present suit)

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in re-filing the present suit is condoned.

4. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 2470/2023 (under Order VI Rule 17 of the CPC)

5. The present application has been filed seeking amendment of the



plaint which were proposed to be made pursuant to the observations made by this Court on 17th October, 2022.

6. Since the suit is at an early stage and summons are yet to be issued in the present suit, the amendment is allowed.

7. The application is accordingly disposed of.

CS(OS) 644/2022

8. In view of the order passed above, the amended plaint filed along with I.A. 2470/2023 is permitted to be taken on record.

9. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.

10. Issue summons.

11. Summons are accepted on behalf of the defendant, who waives issuance of formal summons.

12. Let a copy of complete set of the amended plaint along with documents be supplied to counsel for the defendant within two (2) days from today.

13. Written statement shall be filed by the defendant within thirty (30) days from the date of service of the complete amended plaint. Along with the written statement, the defendant shall also file an affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiffs, without which the written statement shall not be taken on record.

14. Liberty is given to the plaintiffs to file replication, if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement. Along with the replication filed by the plaintiffs, an affidavit of admission/ denial of the documents of the defendant be filed by the plaintiffs.

15. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to an order of costs against the concerned party.



16. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 11th December, 2025

17. List before Court on 24th March, 2026.

I.A. 16910/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC)

18. Issue Notice.

19. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant.

20. Reply be filed within four (4) weeks.

21. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.

22. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 11th December, 2025.

23. List before the Court on 24th March, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025

at