



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 644/2022  
SH. RAHUL CHOUDHARY & ANR. ....Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Yugal Jain, Adv. (through  
VC)

versus

SNEH LATA KUMAR ....Defendant  
Through: Ms. Anushka Sharma, Adv.  
(through VC)

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK  
DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**16.02.2026**

%

**I.A.4298/2026 filed by defendant u/Order VIII Rule 1  
r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in  
filing Written Statement and reply to the application  
u/Order XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by counsel for the plaintiff.
4. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks and is granted time of four weeks for filing reply qua captioned IA.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify on date already fixed i.e. 19.03.2026 for disposal of captioned IA.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)  
FEBRUARY 16, 2026/ab**